
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 25th September, 2025 at 11.00 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc. 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Councillors or Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs), other registerable interests (ORIs) and non-
registerable interests (NRIs) in accordance with the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

3.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item.  

 Note: Councillors wishing to speak address Cabinet are required to 
register with Democratic Services three clear working days before the 
meeting (contact: democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).  
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairperson to speak during the 
appropriate item (after the Cabinet Member’s introduction and questions 
from other Cabinet Members). 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


BUSINESS ITEMS  

4.   Public Participation  
  

– to note the names of members of the public wishing to speak on agenda 
items (representations will normally be received at the time of the agenda 
item, after the Cabinet Member’s introduction and any questions from Cabinet 
Members).  
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting (contact: 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).   
 

 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at Cabinet, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  
Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on 19 September 2025 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and 
for further details. 

 
 

5.   Local Government Re-organisation: Final proposal for Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight (Pages 5 - 596) 

 Key Decision (CAB3515) 
 

Laura Taylor 
Chief Executive 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
 
16 September 2025 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 235, Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are 
available on the Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


CABINET – Membership 2025/26 
 
Chairperson: Councillor Tod - Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
Vice-Chairpe
[...]
stitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CAB3515 
CABINET 

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: LOCAL GOVERNMENT RE-ORGANISATION: FINAL PROPOSAL 
FOR HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT 
 
25 SEPTEMBER 2025 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Martin Tod, Leader of the Council  

Contact Officer:  Laura Taylor Email ltaylor@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

PURPOSE 

On February 5, 2025, the Government selected Hampshire and the Solent to be 
part of its Devolution Priority Programme (DPP) to create a Strategic Authority 
and elected Mayor in 2026.  
 
On the same day, the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government wrote to request that all principal councils in Hampshire bring 
forward proposals for Local Government re-organisation (LGR) with the interim 
plan considered by this Council in March 2025 and final proposals to be submitted 
by 26 September 2025.  
 
Following the final submission, all proposals that meet the prescribed criteria will 
be subject to public consultation by the Government. Ministers will then decide 
their preferred option for LGR in Hampshire and Solent, and lay legislation in 
Parliament with the most ambitious timetable leading to the new Unitary Councils 
taking legal effect from 1 April 2028.  
 
This report presents the final proposal ‘close enough to be local, big enough to stay 
strong’ prepared by 12 local authorities in Hampshire and Isle of Wight. The report 
asks Cabinet to consider the document, the comments made by Council at its 
meeting of 24 September and determine whether to submit the proposal to 
Government. It also asks that Cabinet determine support for Option 2 of the 
proposed new unitary authority geographies for Hampshire and Isle of Wight.  
 
In addition, Council are asked to agree that in the event of minor changes being 
necessary to the proposal, if they are agreed by all 12 councils, that the Leader, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive is authorised to agree such amendments on 
behalf of Winchester City Council.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That views of council are reviewed by Cabinet following the consideration of 
the submission ‘close enough to be local, big enough to stay strong’ at Full 
Council 25 September 2025.  
 

2. To approve the full proposal to government at Appendix 4, including the 
council’s primary support for Option 2 within the proposal, for submission to 
Government by the 26 September 2025 deadline  
 

3. Note that a final version of the proposal is under preparation following external 
legal advice which details that Option 3 will be referred to as Option 1A which 
is Option 1 as the core option but this is wholly conditional upon a formal 
request to Government as part of the Council’s submission to undertake a 
modification to permit Option 1A as outlined in the proposal documents. 

 
4. Note that council has agreed that in the event of minor changes being 

necessary to the proposal, if they are agreed by all 12 councils, that the 
Leader, in consultation with the Chief Executive is authorised to agree such 
amendments on behalf of Winchester City Council. 

  
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 The Government has required all two tier areas to bring forward proposals for 
a single tier of local government in their area and it is expected that Shadow 
Unitary Councils will be formed in 2027 and a new Unitary Council formed in 
2028.  
 

1.2 The Council Plan 2025 – 2030 will continue to provide the strategic framework 
for Winchester City Council until that date. 

 
2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
2.1 The Chief Financial Officers from the 12 council’s worked colla
[...]
nvitation may either make its own 
proposal or make a proposal jointly with any of the other authorities 
invited to respond. 

  
3.5 In support of this formal invitation, local authorities were asked to submit an 

Interim Plan on or before 21 March 2025, in line with the guidance in the 
annexe attached to the letter of 5 February 2025.  

 
3.6 Part 1 of the 2007 Act (Section 7) explains that, where the Secretary of State 

has received a proposal in response to an invitation he may, by order, 
implement the proposal, with or without modification or decide to take no 
action. The Secretary of State may not make an order implementing a 
proposal unless he has consulted every authority affected by the proposal 
(except the authority or authorities which made it), and such other persons as 
he considers appropriate.  

 
3.7 The decision regarding the submission of a proposal for a single tier of local 

government under Part 1 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 is an executive function. The report and recommendation 
from Council to Cabinet complies with the provisions of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 
Regulations.  

 
3.7 Following receipt of legal advice by the Unitary Authorities, it should be noted that 

Option 3 referred to in the main document will be referred to Option 1A in the final 
version of the submission and accompanying appendix. Those councils which support 
a change to district boundaries to create a new unitary council – currently shown as 
Option 3 – must support Option 1A which is Option 1 as the core option but this is 
wholly conditional upon a formal request to Government as part of the Council’s 

Page 8



 

 

submission to undertake a modification to permit option 1A as outlined in the proposal 
documents. 

 
 
3.8 The Council’s Monitoring Officer confirms that all relevant legal implications 

have been taken into account. 
 
4 WORK
[...]
 changes  

We note your desire to develop unitary councils that reflect the current major 

economies and communities of Hampshire and the Solent and that some of 

your proposals may lead to boundary changes.  

As the Invitation sets out, boundary changes are possible, but that “existing 

district areas should be considered the building blocks for proposals, but where 

there is a strong justification more complex boundary changes will be 

considered.”  

The final proposal must specify the area for any new unitary council(s). If a 

boundary change is part of your final proposal, then you should be clear on the 

boundary proposed, which could be identified by a parish or ward boundary, or 

if creating new boundaries by attaching a map.  

Proposals should be developed having regard to the statutory guidance which 

sets out the criteria against which proposals will be assessed (including that 

listed above). If a decision is taken to implement a proposal, boundary change 

can be achieved alongside structural change. Alternatively, you could make a 

proposal for unitary local government using existing district building blocks and 

consider requesting a Principal Area Boundary Review (PABR) later.  

Such reviews have been used for minor amendments to a boundary where both 

councils have requested a review – such as the recent Sheffield/Barnsley 

boundary adjustment for a new housing estate. PABRs are the responsibility of 

the Local Government Boundary Commission for England who will consider 

such requests on a case-by-case. 

2. Isle of Wight exceptional circumstances  

You asked for an early decision on the position of the Isle of Wight and to 

discuss an ‘Island deal’. As set out above this is not a decision-making point so 

we cannot make any judgments at this time.  

We welcome the additional thinking conducted regarding the Isle of Wight. If 

pursuing this option, it would be helpful to build on the existing rationale and 

provide a full 
[...]
e individual demands 
of the four new mainland unitary configurations and the 
communities they serve. The proposed configurations aim 
to optimise the number of councillors to ensure effective 
representation and governance with an enhanced ward 
councillor role. The Isle of Wight would continue with its 
existing councillor numbers.

•	 Enhanced neighbourhood working and governance: 
A localised place-based approach will see enhanced 
neighbourhood engagement and delivery models. We 
will co-design with communities and local partners 
neighbourhood governance arrangements that best meet 
local requirements for each area. This will deliver decision 
making at the level closest to individuals and communities 
that improves delivery and enables efficiencies.

Our proposal is comprehensive, and evidence based, providing a 
bold platform for further economic growth and investment across 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. It unlocks the true devolution 
potential for our area and will tackle local housing pressures. 

Developed by all 12 councils, our vision for local government in 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight for the future is:  

We will deliver high-quality, locally tailored services that focus 
on prevention and long-term sustainability. By building strong, 
people-centred communities and harnessing the strengths of 
our local economies, we will drive inclusive growth and create 
vibrant, resilient places where everyone can thrive.

P
age 67



12

This proposal is submitted on behalf of the following existing district, borough and unitary councils: 

P
age 68



1313

 

1. Our approach to assessing the options and developing 
this proposal

We worked collaboratively to assess reorganisation options, culminating in the development of this four new mainland and 
Isle of Wight unitary proposal. This work has been underpinned by a comprehensive and robust, data-led assessment process, 
guided by 44 metrics (Appendix 1) aligned with the government’s criteria and loc
[...]
gion that have played a key role in 
developing our proposal including:

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Leaders Group

The group is made up of all the council leaders and chaired by 
the leader of Winchester City Council. The group has overseen 
our process for the assessment of the options for unitary 
councils, using the government’s criteria and locally agreed 
principles as the foundation, and the supporting work that has 
led to this proposal. 

Key partner Description
NHS Frimley Integrated Care Board Replaced the NHS Frimley Clinical Commissioning Group in July 2022. As part of the 

Integrated Care Partnership, it collaborates with Rushmoor Borough Council, other 
local authorities, the NHS, Healthwatch, and VCSE organisations to improve health 
and care outcomes for residents.

NHS Hampshire and the Solent 
Integrated Care Board

Covers the rest of the Hampshire and the Isle of Wight, excluding Rushmoor. It works 
with local authorities via the Hampshire and the Solent Integrated Care Partnership, 
bringing together health and social care partners to devise strategies that address 
healthcare, social care and public health needs.

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Services (HIWFRS)

Operates under a Combined Fire Authority comprising representatives from 
Hampshire County Council, Isle of Wight Council, Portsmouth City Council and 
Southampton City Council. It sets regional strategic priorities, approves budgets and 
develops risk management plans tailored to a mix of rural, urban, maritime and rural 
needs.

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Police and 
Crime Commissioner and Constabulary

Overseen by a single Police and Crime Commissioner, the constabulary delivers 
policing services across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight.

New Forest National Park Authority and 
South Downs National Park Authority

Work in partnership with councils’ other agencies to deliver joined-up planning, 
conservation, and community services within the park boundary of over 560 
[...]
organisation into four new mainland unitary 
councils presents a signifi cant opportunity to address 
long-standing disparities in council tax levels. The fi nancial 
modelling underpinning this proposal does not assume council 
tax harmonisation in its breakeven analysis as any decision 
to harmonise council tax levels would rest with the new 
Shadow Authorities. However, there is a potential additional 
revenue of £128 million over 10 years through harmonisation. 
This predominantly relates to the uplift in the council tax 
referendum threshold (or cap) from 3% for a borough/ district 
council to 5% for a unitary council. This represents a substantial 
fi scal lever that could be used to support local investment and 
service transformation. 

In parallel, there is also opportunity to strategically manage 
the total business rates. With a current average of £422 
million across the four new unitaries for each option, there 
is opportunity to create a platform for more consistent and 
equitable economic planning, enabling each unitary to align 
business rate strategies with local economic priorities while 
contributing to a more balanced and resilient regional economy. 
By aligning governance with distinct economic geographies, our 
new councils will be better positioned to unlock growth, attract 
investment, and ensure that business rates income is reinvested 
in ways that refl ect the needs and ambitions of each area.

Together, these opportunities underscore the potential of 
our proposal not only to streamline governance and improve 
service delivery tailored to local needs in each area, but also 
to unlock new fi scal tools that support long-term fi nancial 
sustainability and local empowerment.

P
age 128



7373

Criteria two: unitary councils that 
are the right size to achieve effi  ciencies, 
improve capacity and withstand fi nancial 
shocks
Like many areas across the country, councils across Hampshire 
and the Isle of Wight are struggling with rising dema
[...]
), Test Valley (n=2278), Winchester (n=1496)

P R IVAT E AND CONFI DENTI AL

Residents who feel they have more at stake tend to have a 

stronger preference for an option, but they do not always agree 

44%

25% 26% 27%

36%

56%

26%

35%

68%

29%

36%

44%

55%

28%

42%

52%

27%
29%

36%

47%

28%
30%

10%

24%

33%

28%
31%

54%

19% 17%

23% 24%

19% 20%

26%

18%

10%
14% 12%

26%

11%

19%

Basingstoke

and Deane

East

Hampshire*

Eastleigh Fareham Gosport* Hart Havant Isle of Wight New Forest Portsmouth Rushmoor Southampton Test Valley Winchester

Support for each of the options

% selecting “strongly support” or “support”

Option 1 NET support Option 2 NET support Option 3 NET support

While Option 3 is almost universally disliked, residents are more split on Options 1 and 2. Most significantly, Test Valley and New Forest have a 

clear preference for Option 1, while East Hampshire and Winchester lean towards Option 2.

323

P
age 585



P R IVAT E AND CONFI DENTI AL

Option 1 is seen as making the most sense politically, socially and 

demographically, though not geographically

44%

25% 26% 27%

36%

56%

26%
35%

68%

29%
36%

44%

55%

28%

Basingstoke

and Deane

East

Hampshire*

Eastleigh Fareham Gosport** Hart*** Havant Isle of Wight New Forest Portsmouth Rushmoor Southampton Test Valley Winchester

Support for Option 1

% selecting “strongly support” or “support”

This option is strongly preferred by residents in New Forest and Test Valley, who feel most threatened by the proposal to merge New Forest 

and Southampton.

*Note that East Hampshire District Council did not co-commission this project or promote this engagement.

**The majority of respondents from Gosport did not answer this question, as they were routed to a different survey. 

***  Caution: low base size of n < 50.

Q12. To what extent do you support or oppose each of these options? Base: A ll respondents who answered this question in Basin gstoke and Deane 
Borough Council (n=154)
[...]
pshire

Ru
sh

m
oo

r

Isle of Wight

Option 1

In option 1 there would 
be five councils:

Council 1:
Basingstoke, Hart, Rushmoor

Council 2:
New Forest, Test Valley, Winchester, East Hampshire

Council 3:
Eastleigh, Southampton

Council 4:
Portsmouth, Havant, Gosport, Fareham

Council 5:
Isle of Wight

Option 2

In option 2 there are also five councils 
with a slightly different configuration:

Council 1:
Basingstoke, Hart, Rushmoor

Council 2:
Test Valley, Winchester, East Hampshire

Council 3:
New Forest, Eastleigh, Southampton

Council 4:
Portsmouth, Havant, Gosport, Fareham

Council 5:
Isle of Wight

Option 1A

In option 1A there would 
be five councils:

Council 1:
Basingstoke, Hart, Rushmoor

Council 2:
New Forest, Test Valley, Winchester, East Hampshire

Council 3:
Eastleigh, Southampton and Parishes of Totton & Eling, 
Marchwood, Hythe & Dibden and Fawley, Nursing & 
Rownhams, Valley Park and Chilworth.

Council 4:
Portsmouth, Gosport, Fareham, Havant, and the Parishes of 
Newlands, Clanfield, Horndean and Rowlands Castle

Council 5:
Isle of Wight

North 
Hampshire

Mid 
Hampshire

South West 
Hampshire

South East 
Hampshire

Isle of Wight

Southampton

Eastleigh

Fareham

Gosport

Po
rt

sm
ou

th

Havant

New Forest

Test Valley

Winchester

East 
Hampshire

Basingstoke 
and Deane

Hart

Ru
sh

m
oo

r

Isle of Wight

Totton and Eling

Marchwood

Hythe and Dibden

Fawley

Horndean

Newlands

Clanfield

Rowlands Castle

Nursling and 
Rownhams

Chilworth
Valley Park

Please note: The boundaries shown on this map are illustrative and not to scale. They are intended as a visual guide only and may not accurately represent exact geographic borders.

APPENDIX 5 
Updated named options

CAB3515 - Appendix 5

Page 595



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Local Government Re-organisation: Final proposal for Hampshire & Isle of Wight
	CAB3515 Appendix 1 Letter from SoS Feb25
	CAB3515 Appendix 2  Joint Interim Plan Submission
	CAB3515 APDX 3 Interi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Thursday, 25 September 2025 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Tod (Chairperson) 

 
Cutler 
Cramoysan 
Becker 
Learney 
 

Porter 
Reach 
Thompson 
 

Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillors Bolton, Godfrey and Lee 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies received. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Tod and Porter declared disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
various items on the agenda due to their role as Hampshire County Councillors.  
However, as there was no material conflict of interest, they remained in the 
room, spoke and voted under the dispensation granted on behalf of the Audit 
and Governance Committee to participate and vote in all matters which might 
have a County Council involvement.   
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

4.    LOCAL GOVERNMENT RE-ORGANISATION: FINAL PROPOSAL FOR 
HAMPSHIRE & ISLE OF WIGHT  

 (CAB3515) 
 

Councillor Tod advised that the report had been debated at Council the previous 
evening and a copy of the draft notes of that meeting had been circulated to all 
councillors present at Cabinet.  In summary, he stated that no alternative 
proposals had been submitted, it was essential that a decision was made by the 
government deadline and there was a majority support for Option 2 as outlined in 
the report.  In addition, the public engagement response indicated a preference 
for Option 2.   At Council, concerns had been raised around the level of detail of 
the financial modelling, which would be explored further at this Cabinet meeting.  
In addition, there were other matters raised that would be considered at a later 

https://youtu.be/GJg7mIhEODA


 
 

 
 

stage of the process such as consideration of how we manage risk, how we 
factor the environment into future plans, how to address the challenge of a 
potential democratic deficit from reduced councilor numbers and larger 
authorities, and how to protect the mayoralty. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Lee, Godfrey and Bolton addressed 
Cabinet as summarised briefly below. 
 

Councillor Lee  
Councillor Lee stated that he remained unconvinced by the proposal, 
believing the suggested new authority would not be local and would be 
too large. He proposed a compromise that the council submit Option 2 as 
its preferred "least worst” option but simultaneously request a pause in 
the process to allow for a more balanced assessment. He justified this by 
highlighting several concerns, including the lack of a mandated climate 
impact assessment, the absence of a risk register, the potential for a 
democratic deficit with oversized councils, and concerns regarding the 
timing and meaningfulness of the public consultation.  
 
Councillor Godfrey 
Councillor Godfrey expressed concern about the lack of detailed financial 
information provided to the cabinet relating to the projected savings of 
£63.9 million, whilst accepting assurances regarding the quality of work 
undertaken by the council’s Section 151 officer. He highlighted the 
significant difference between this figure and Hampshire County Council’s 
(HCC) forecast, which predicted nearly £95 million less in savings 
annually. He contended that without access to the detailed models, 
Cabinet could not determine if the new authority would be financially 
sustainable or express a clear preference for an option and generally 
advised a more cautious approach on predicted savings.  In addition, on 
behalf of Councillor Horrill who was unable to attend the meeting, he 
queried what would happen if option three (now Option 1A) was put 
forward by the government and Newlands parish did not want to be 
moved out of the mid-Hants authority? 
 
Councillor Bolton  
Councillor Bolton acknowledged that while residents welcomed the 
simplification of moving to a unitary system, they remained concerned 
about local identity and a potential democratic deficit. His primary concern 
was the lack of granularity of data and the high model risk associated with 
the financial projections. He cited the reorganisation in Cumbria as a 
cautionary tale of overestimated savings and underestimated costs, 
warning that poor financial outcomes can lead to service failures. Despite 
these reservations, he accepted that the proposed model of either a four 
or five unitary authority for the region should be considered. 

 
Councillor Tod, the Chief Executive, the Director (Finance) and the Director 
(Legal) responded to the comments from councillors outlined above, including 
the following points: 
a) The Chief Executive stated that the proposed submission was a joint 

document and given  the government had been clear in their aim for the 



 
 

 
 

new shadow unitary councils to be place for May 2027 with new vested 
authorities by May 2028, it was unlikely that a request for a pause would be 
agreed.  

a) The Director (Finance) advised that in calculating the potential savings and 
the implementation costs from LGR the savings had been adjusted down by 
10% and the implementation costs up by 10% to reflect erosion of benefits 
from having 4 mainland authorities as well as adding an additional 25% to 
implementation costs to reflect optimism bias and the risk of delivery (due  
to there being so many unknown factors at this early stage). 

b) The Director (Finance) confirmed that Section 151 officers from the 12 
authorities had undertaken an exercise to understand the reasons for the 
different figures in the joint HCC and East Hampshire District Council 
proposals and were confident in the figures being put forward in the report. 

c) The Director (Legal) advised that if Option 1A was put forward as the 
preferred option by the government then the required boundary changes 
could be achieved via statutory instrument and the consultation would be 
the same as the government consultation on its preferred LGR proposal or 
could be achieved through a principal area boundary review at a later time. 
 

Cabinet members also raised a number of questions in relation to the report.  
The Director (Legal) responded to questions regarding the possible alternative 
methods that could be used to preserve Winchester’s mayoralty and confirmed 
that external legal advice would be sought at the appropriate time.  The Director 
(Finance) also provided further information regarding the financial models used. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report and 
outlined above. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That views of council have been reviewed by Cabinet 

following the consideration of the submission ‘close enough to be local, 
big enough to stay strong’ at Full Council 25 September 2025.  

 
2. That the full proposal to government at Appendix 4 be 

approved, including the council’s primary support for Option 2 within 
the proposal, for submission to Government by the 26 September 2025 
deadline  

 
3. That it be noted that a final version of the proposal is under 

preparation following external legal advice which details that Option 3 
will be referred to as Option 1A which is Option 1 as the core option but 
this is wholly conditional upon a formal request to Government as part 
of the Council’s submission to undertake a modification to permit 
Option 1A as outlined in the proposal documents. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

4. That it be noted that council has agreed that in the event of 
minor changes being necessary to the proposal, if they are agreed by 
all 12 councils, that the Leader, in consultation with the Chief Executive 
is authorised to agree such amendments on behalf of Winchester City 
Council. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


